
2X 1/4-20 X 1/2"
PAN HEAD

CAP SCREWS

2X 1/4-20 X 5/8"
FLAT HEAD

CAP SCREWS

2X #8-32 X 1/2"
FLAT HEAD SELF-
TAPPING SCREWS

2X #10-32 X 1 7/8"
FLAT HEAD CAP SCREWS

END CAP
SUPPORT BRACKET

2X #8-32 X 1" SELF-TAPPING
FLAT HEAD CAP SCREWS

PUSHBAR END CAP

(LEFT-HAND DOOR SHOWN)

FIRST CHOICE BUILDING PRODUCTS
INSTALLATION GUIDE FOR

8860 MORTISE LOCK EXIT DEVICE

INSTALLATION STEPS:

1.   ADJUST MOUNTING POSTS (SEE DETAIL VIEW) ON MORTISE LOCK ASSY
      SO THAT FACE PLATE SITS FLUSH TO FACE OF LOCK-STILE.

2.   SECURE MORTISE LOCK TO INTERIOR OF STILE USING #10-32 X 1 7/8" SCREWS.

3.   SCREW END CAP SUPPORT BRACKET TO HINGE-STILE USING 1/4-20 PAN 
      HEAD SCREWS, LEAVING 1/8" GAP BTWN BRACKET AND STILE. (SEE STEP 4)

4.   ALIGN SLOTS IN PUSHBAR CHANNEL WITH INSTALLED SCREWS (FROM STEP 3),
      AND SLIDE CHANNEL BEHIND SUPPORT BRACKET.

5.   DEPRESS LATCH BOLT ON MORTISE LOCK ASSY, AND INSERT CYLINDER OF
      CHANNEL END BLOCK THROUGH HOLE IN LOCK-STILE AND INTO MORTISE LOCK.
      CAM LINK SHOULD BE ORIENTED AS SHOWN (IN DETAIL VIEW) INSIDE MORTISE LOCK ASSY.

6.   SECURE CHANNEL END BLOCK TO LOCK-STILE USING 1/4-20 X 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS.
      (TO ALLOW CLEARANCE FOR INSTALLING BOTTOM SCREW, DEPRESS THE PUSHBAR.)

7.   SECURELY TIGHTEN 1/4-20 PAN HEAD SCREWS. (FROM STEP 3)

8.   INSERT FILLER BAR INTO REAR OF CHANNEL, AND SECURE FILLER BAR END CAP TO
      SUPPORT BRACKET USING #8-32 X 1/2" FLAT HEAD SELF-TAPPING SCREWS.

9.   SECURE PUSHBAR END CAP TO PUSHBAR USING #8-32 X 1" FLAT HEAD SELF-TAPPING SCREWS.

10.  INSTALL MORTISE LOCK FACE PLATE USING #8-32 X 1/4" FLAT HEAD SCREWS

11.  CAREFULLY SECURE STRIKE CUP ORIENTED AS SHOWN TO INTERIOR OF DOOR JAMB
      USING #10-32 X 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREWS.

12.  SECURE STRIKE PLATE ORIENTED AS SHOWN TO STRIKE CUP USING #10-32 X 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREWS.

HINGE-STILE

LOCK-STILE

CHANNEL
END BLOCK

FILLER BAR

CHANNEL

2X #8-32 X 1/4"
FLAT HEAD CAP SCREWS

STRIKE
PLATE

STRIKE
CUP

4X #10-32 X 1/2"
FLAT HEAD CAP SCREWS

 

SEE MODIFICATIONS
SHEET FOR CHANGING
HAND OF PUSHBAR &
MORTISE LOCK ASSY.

A

A

VIEW

SECTION A-A

DETAIL VIEW 

CAM LINK

MOUNTING
POSTS

FIRST CHOICE
BUILDING PRODUCTS

REVISED: 3/16/2015



 "A" 

 1.250 

 .625 

 .875 

 1.750 

 
 .153 

1.250
THRU ALL IF KEY CYLINDER USED,
NEAR SIDE ONLY WITHOUT K.C.

 6.375 

 1.337 

 

 
 1.010+

-
.010
.000

CENTERED

      BACKSET 

 1.851 

 .375 

   1.592 

 6.885+
-
.010
.000 

1/4-20 TAPPED HOLE
NEAR SIDE ONLY

4 PLACES

#10-32 TAPPED HOLE
2 PLACES

Exit DeviceCL

StrikeCL

Face PlateCL

R. 15
4 PLCS

DEADLATCH
CL

      3.375 

 2.635+
-
.010
.000          

 .570 

 .201 THRU
 .385 X 82°

2 PLACES

 1.688 

 THRU FIRST WALL       

DEADLATCH
CL

R. 15
2 PLCS

FIRST CHOICE BUILDING PRODUCTS
DOOR & JAMB PREP FOR

8860 MORTISE LOCK EXIT DEVICE
(LEFT-HAND DOOR SHOWN)

BACKSET DOOR FRAME OPENING WIDTH
30" 36" 42" 48"

DIM "A"
31/32" 27.314 33.314 39.314 45.314
1 1/8" 27.158 33.158 39.158 45.158
1 1/2" 26.783 32.783 38.783 44.783

FIRST CHOICE
BUILDING PRODUCTS

REVISED: 1/22/2015



LEFT HAND DOOR/
RIGHT HAND REVERSE BEVEL

RIGHT HAND DOOR/
LEFT HAND REVERSE BEVEL

3.   REMOVE PIN FROM LATCH BOLT.  TO 
DETERMINE HANDING OF ASSY, REFER TO 

PICTURES ON THE RIGHT.

PIN

LATCH BOLT

DEADLOCKING
SPRING

DEADLOCKING ARM

2.   REMOVE 2 SPRINGS, DEADLATCH BOLT, 
AND LATCH BOLT ASSY FROM LOCK BODY.

LATCH BOLT ASSY

DEADLATCH BOLT TAPERED SPRING

LATCH SPRING

1.   REMOVE 2X #4-40 X 1/4"  FLAT HEAD 
SCREWS AND SPRING RETAINER PLATE.

SPRING
RETAINER
PLATE

2X #4-40 X 1/4" 
FLAT HEAD SCREWS

A

LEFT HAND DOOR/
RIGHT HAND REVERSE BEVEL

PIVOT LINK

CAM LINK ROTATION
WHEN PUSHBAR IS ACTIVATED

B

RIGHT HAND DOOR/
LEFT HAND REVERSE BEVEL

E

CAM LINK

#6-32 PAN HEAD SCREW

E

F

POST

TO CHANGE HANDING OF PUSHBAR ASSY

TO CHANGE HANDING OF MORTISE LOCK ASSY

1.   REMOVE 2X #8-32 X 1" FLAT HEAD SCREWS & PUSHBAR 
      ENDCAP FROM PUSHBAR.

2.   REMOVE #6-32 PAN HEAD SCREW SECURED TO CAM LINK, 
      AND FLIP CAM LINK TO OPPOSITE FACE.

(REFER TO DIAGRAMS AND ORIENT CAM LINK ARM AS SHOWN.)

3.   RE-SECURE CAM LINK TO POST. KEEP POST IN POSITION BY 
      PUSHING FROM OPPOSITE END.

4.   DEPRESS PUSHBAR AND ROTATE CAM
      LINK UNTIL POSITIONED CORRECTLY.

CAM LINK ROTATION
WHEN PUSHBAR IS ACTIVATED

FIRST CHOICE
BUILDING PRODUCTS

REVISED: 1/23/2015



 
1.   WITH END CAP SCREWED TO FILLER 
      BAR, SLIDE BAR FULLY INTO CHANNEL.

8660/8760/8860 EXIT DEVICE
FIELD-SIZING INSTRUCTIONS

A

2.   TAPE FILLER BAR SECURELY TO 
      CHANNEL AND REMOVE END CAP.

MIN. ALLOWABLE CHANNEL
EXTRUSION LENGTH = 25.00"

(29.50" FOR MEL, 31.50" FOR EL)

1.250
CENTERED

 .250 

3.  MEASURE & MARK NEW LENGTH TO BE CUT.
     INSERT A PAPER TOWEL INSIDE FILLER BAR
     (AS A CHIP GUARD) AND MAKE DESIRED CUT.

4.  USE CHANNEL REMINANT TO RELOCATE 2X 
    .250 MOUNTING HOLES IN THE CHANNEL. 
     DRILL HOLES AND
     DEBURR ALL EDGES.

FIRST CHOICE
BUILDING PRODUCTS

REVISED: 1/26/2015



1

2

5

5

13

13

3

6

13

12

14

7

15

8
9

10

4

8

16 17

23

18

20

8860 SERIES
MORTISE LOCK EXIT DEVICE

PARTS LISTING

24

19

21

22

11
(FOR 2" THICK

DOOR)

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 8120 CHANNEL (MACHINED) 1

2 8116 PUSHBAR (MACHINED) 1

3 8118 FILLER BAR (MACHINED) 1

4 8124 CHANNEL END BLOCK 1

5 8123 PUSHBAR ENDCAP 2

6 8122 CHANNEL END CAP 1

7 8121 SUPPORT, END CAP 1

8 MM-879 #6-32 X .25 BUTTON HEAD 2

9 8128 POST LINK 1

10 8127 POST 1

11 8127-THICK POST FOR 2" THICK DOOR 1

12 MM-822 #8-32X.50" FHCS 2

13 MM-843 #8-32 x 1" FHCS 6

14 MM-844 #8-32x0.375" FHCS 2

15 MM-801 1/4-20 X /1/2" BHCS 2

16 MM-816 FHCS 1/4-20 x 1/2 2

17 8126 PIVOT LINK WELDMENT 1

18 ML-8100 MORTISE LOCK ASSEMBLY 1

19   ML-8126 MORTISE LOCK STRIKE PLATE 1

20   ML-8120 MORTISE LOCK FACE PLATE 1

21   ML-8123 #8-32x0.25 FHCS 2

22   MM-855 FLAT HEAD #10-32 X .5" 4

23   ML-8125 MORTISE LOCK STRIKE CUP 1

24 8101 MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY 1

FIRST CHOICE
BUILDING PRODUCTS

REVISED: 1/21/2015



27

29

29

24

25

26

23

28

8860 SERIES
MORTISE LOCK EXIT DEVICE

PARTS LISTING
30

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
23 8101 MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY
24   8102 DOGGING ASSEMBLY
25   8114 BUMPER
26   8167 DOG LOCKING SHAFT
27 8125 ACTIVATING PLATE WELDMENT
28 MM_832 RETAINING RING
29 MM_840 EXTENSION SPRING
30 MM_819 HEX DOGGING KEY

FIRST CHOICE
BUILDING PRODUCTS

REVISED: 1/21/2015


	8860 & ML-8100 CHANGE HANDING
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View12
	Detail View A (1 : 2)
	Drawing View15
	Detail View B (1 : 2)
	Drawing View18
	Detail View E (1 : 2)
	Drawing View23
	Detail View E (1 : 2)
	Drawing View25
	Detail View F (1 : 4)


	8860 DOOR TEMPLATE
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	8860 INSTALL TEMPLATE
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Section View A-A
	Detail View VIEW (1 : 3)


	8860 Parts Listing
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View4

	Sheet2
	Drawing View3


	FIELD-CUTTING MANUAL
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Detail View A (1 : 4)
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6



